
European Masters Athletics League.

TARTU KEVEK OPEN 2025 
18.01.2025, Tartu. 

60m woman
Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Mark RESULT Points

1 Iris Opitz 23.04.1966 GER N58 0.8729 8.53 7.45 1068
2 Katrin Mertanen 09.11.1966 FIN N58 0.8729 9.06 7.91 923
3 Ernesta Karaskiene 06.03.1979 LTU N45 0.9613 8.28 7.96 908
4 Kristi Võhmar 31.07.1984 EST N40 0.9985 7.99 7.98 902
5 Mari Piir 01.08.1969 EST N55 0.8922 9.05 8.07 875
6 Edita Valiuliene 09.02.1967 LTU N57 0.8793 9.55 8.40 780
7 Ly Päll 08.09.1970 EST N54 0.8988 9.55 8.58
8 Dorit Stehr 09.02.1958 GER N66 0.8242 10.70 8.82
9 Daiga Dabola 12.04.1979 LAT N45 0.9613 9.30 8.94

10 Lina Zaniauskiene 19.12.1962 LTU N62 0.8480 10.63 9.01
11 Mariapia Lucia Teresa Sala 29.03.1963 ITA N61 0.8541 10.57 9.03
12 Kadri Jägel 17.05.1979 EST N45 0.9613 9.41 9.05
13 Laura Nurminen 15.08.1983 FIN N41 0.9909 9.15 9.07
14 Kersti Lepik 16.09.1964 EST N60 0.8603 10.61 9.13
15 Maive Vill 31.08.1982 EST N42 0.9834 9.43 9.27
16 Sandra Sprice 29.12.1956 LAT N68 0.8127 11.50 9.35

200m woman
Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Mark RESULT Points

1 Iris Opitz 23.04.1966 GER N58 0.8454 28.36 23.98 1085
2 Katrin Mertanen 09.11.1966 FIN N58 0.8454 29.72 25.13 981
3 Erge Viiklaid 26.03.1968 EST N56 0.8600 30.38 26.13 896
4 Ingrit Ernits 09.10.1965 EST N59 0.8382 31.97 26.80 840
5 Kadri Jägel 17.05.1979 EST N45 0.9411 31.12 29.29 650
6 Liene Atlāce 07.05.1983 LAT N41 0.9712 30.67 29.79 615
7 Maive Vill 31.08.1982 EST N42 0.9636 31.39 30.25 583
8 Laura Nurminen 15.08.1983 FIN N41 0.9712 31.78 30.86 543
9 Paula Simões 19.10.1974 POR N50 0.9040 36.45 32.95 415

400m woman
Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Mark RESULT Points

1 Katrin Mertanen 09.11.1966 FIN N58 0.8086 1:08.91 0.54,99 1046
2 Erge Viiklaid 26.03.1968 EST N56 0.8245 1:08.60 0.56,07 1008
3 Ginta Rassa 23.12.1973 LAT N51 0.8635 1:10.87 1.00,51 869
4 Dorit Stehr 09.02.1958 GER N66 0.7426 1:22.31 1.00,90 868
5 Viktoriia Rozhkova 29.10.1978 UKR N46 0.9011 1:09.00 1.02,18 800
6 Kadri Jägel 17.05.1979 EST N45 0.9084 1:12.89 1.05,49 697
7 Paula Simões 19.10.1974 POR N50 0.8711 1:25.69 1.14,12 462



800m woman
Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Mark RESULT Points

1 Marit Hiiemaa 01.09.1985 EST N39 0.9637 2:24.03 2.18,80 896
2 Ginta Rassa 23.12.1973 LAT N51 0.8738 2:41.08 2.20,75 868
3 Kätlin Jakk 05.07.1979 EST N45 0.9192 2:35.49 2.22,56 843
4 Daiga Dabola 12.04.1979 LAT N45 0.9192 2:37.50 2.24,31 819
5 Esmeralda Lille 17.09.1951 EST N73 0.7014 3:49.91 2.40,63 611
6 Paula Simões 19.10.1974 POR N50 0.8814 3:10.43 2.47,49 532

3000m woman
Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Mark RESULT Points

1 Liliana Torn 21.11.1969 EST N55 0.8509 10:55.48 9.17,41 1069
2 Lukošiene Dalia 06.07.1976 LTU N48 0.9104 11:47.96 10.43,71 801
3 Esmeralda Lille 17.09.1951 EST N73 0.6923 15:52.28 10.59,12 757
4 Leila Luik 14.10.1985 EST N39 0.9849 11:32.17 11.21,62 695
5 Paula Simões 19.10.1974 POR N50 0.8935 12:51.28 11.28,96 676
6 Ingrid Lindenberg 05.04.1966 EST N58 0.8250 13:57.07 11.30,58 672
7 Aet Kiisla 24.02.1975 EST N49 0.9019 14:03.81 12.40,31 500
8 Rima Vaitiekienė 19.11.1972 LTU N52 0.8765 14:59.49 13.08,05 439

60m hurdles woman
Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Mark RESULT Points

1 Ernesta Karaskiene 06.03.1979 LTU N45 0.8980 9.21 8.27 1101
2 Katrin Mertanen 09.11.1966 FIN N58 0.8328 10.27 8.55 1039
3 Kristi Võhmar 31.07.1984 EST N40 0.9288 9.22 8.56 1037
4 Mari Piir 01.08.1969 EST N55 0.8530 10.51 8.97 950
5 Edita Valiuliene 09.02.1967 LTU N57 0.8395 11.15 9.36 872
6 Kersti Lepik 16.09.1964 EST N60 0.8192 12.69 10.40 678
7 Ilona Sirsone 15.07.1972 LAT N52 0.8729 13.41 11.71 470

LONG JUMP woman
Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Mark RESULT Points

1 Kristi Võhmar 31.07.1984 EST N40 1.0905 5.54 6.04 1007
2 Ingrit Ernits 09.10.1965 EST N59 1.3641 4.22 5.76 947
3 Edita Valiuliene 09.02.1967 LTU N57 1.3305 4.06 5.40 869
4 Ilona Sirsone 15.07.1972 LAT N52 1.2520 4.10 5.13 811
5 Lina Zaniauskiene 19.12.1962 LTU N62 1.4171 3.62 5.13 811
6 Marge Nõmm 13.01.1969 EST N56 1.3142 3.77 4.95 773
7 Marite Vilcane 12.01.1960 LAT N65 1.4736 3.34 4.92
8 Iris Gemma Morosini 12.12.1972 ITA N52 1.2520 3.80 4.76
9 Santa Krasovska 01.12.1969 LAT N55 1.2982 3.18 4.13

10 Paula Simões 19.10.1974 POR N50 1.2226 3.12 3.81
11 Sandra Sprice 29.12.1956 LAT N68 1.5339 2.48 3.80
12 Vita Ormane 09.03.1977 LAT N47 1.1805 2.98 3.52

TRIPLE JUMP woman



Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Mark RESULT Points
1 Kristi Võhmar 31.07.1984 EST N40 1.0698 11.69 12.51 966
2 Marite Vilcane 12.01.1960 LAT N65 1.4871 7.70 11.45 859
3 Edita Valiuliene 09.02.1967 LTU N57 1.3350 8.47 11.31 845
4 Laura Katkeviča 06.11.1976 LAT N48 1.1859 9.45 11.21 835
5 Ly Päll 08.09.1970 EST N54 1.2829 8.28 10.62 776
6 Kersti Lepik 16.09.1964 EST N60 1.3896 7.63 10.60 774
7 Genovaite Avizoniene 15.02.1952 LTU N72 1.6387 5.92 9.70 685
8 Vita Ormane 09.03.1977 LAT N47 1.1706 6.97 8.16 534
9 Dzintra Zinkovska 02.04.1945 LAT N79 1.8260 4.42 8.07 525

10 Varvara Jefimova 17.12.1943 LAT N81 1.8983 3.67 6.97 419

HIGH JUMP woman
Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Mark RESULT Points

1 Viktoriia Rozhkova 29.10.1978 UKR N46 1.1367 1.45 1.65 878
2 Lina Zaniauskiene 19.12.1962 LTU N62 1.3338 1.20 1.60 830
3 Dace Brakanska 25.10.1954 LAT N70 1.4473 1.10 1.59 820
4 Iris Gemma Morosini 12.12.1972 ITA N52 1.2063 1.30 1.57 801

5-6 Ingrida Urbutiene 22.02.1973 LTU N51 1.1944 1.30 1.55 782
5-6 Genovaite Avizoniene 15.02.1952 LTU N72 1.4775 1.05 1.55 782
7-9 Marite Vilcane 12.01.1960 LAT N65 1.3751 1.10 1.51 744
7-9 Ilona Sirsone 15.07.1972 LAT N52 1.2063 1.25 1.51 744
7-9 Marge Nõmm 13.01.1969 EST N56 1.2555 1.20 1.51 744

10-11 Dzintra Zinkovska 02.04.1945 LAT N79 1.5893 0.90 1.43 668
10-11 Santa Krasovska 01.12.1969 LAT N55 1.2430 1.15 1.43 668

12 Edita Valiuliene 09.02.1967 LTU N57 1.2682 1.10 1.40
13 Varvara Jefimova 17.12.1943 LAT N81 1.6232 0.85 1.38

SHOT PUT woman
Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Weight Mark RESULT Points

1 Valda Morkūnienė 26.01.1962 LTU N62 1.4066 3,0kg 11.91 16.75 1003
2 Janina Lapieniene 24.06.1961 LTU N63 1.4346 3,0kg 11.53 16.54 991
3 Marta Ādamsone 22.10.1939 LAT N85 2.0244 2,0kg 8.13 16.46 986
4 Ināra Rozēna 25.08.1952 LAT N72 1.7411 3,0kg 9.11 15.86 949
5 Mare Külv 15.05.1957 EST N67 1.5576 3,0kg 8.73 13.60 809
6 Agra Brūne 19.10.1947 LAT N77 1.6079 2,0kg 8.11 13.04 774
7 Ilona Purina 10.01.1974 LAT N51 1.1522 3,0kg 10.81 12.46
8 Janne Ojala 18.01.1981 EST N44 1.1873 4,0kg 10.30 12.23
9 Ingrida Urbutiene 22.02.1973 LTU N51 1.1522 3,0kg 9.90 11.41

10 Sigrid Tiikjärv 05.06.1989 EST N35 1.0368 4,0kg 10.31 10.69
11 Nicoletta Maria Rusconi 14.08.1967 ITA N57 1.2799 3,0kg 7.44 9.52
12 Anu Virtanen 18.01.1977 FIN N48 1.2657 4,0kg 7.49 9.48
13 Mariapia Lucia Teresa Sala 29.03.1963 ITA N61 1.3795 3,0kg 6.59 9.09
14 Anu Kotkas 01.04.1949 EST N75 1.5282 2,0kg 5.46 8.34

HAMMER THROW woman
Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Weight Mark RESULT Points



1 Marta Ādamsone 22.10.1939 LAT N85 2.3110 2,0kg 25.30 58.47 907
2 Elisa Yli-Hallila 03.11.1952 FIN N72 2.0213 3,0kg 27.53 55.65 862
3 Mare Külv 15.05.1957 EST N67 1.7780 3,0kg 29.18 51.88 801
4 Janne Ojala 18.01.1981 EST N44 1.2541 4,0kg 40.25 50.48 779
5 Anu Virtanen 18.01.1977 FIN N48 1.3563 4,0kg 34.77 47.16 726
6 Ināra Rozēna 25.08.1952 LAT N72 2.0213 3,0kg 21.65 43.76 671
7 Sigrid Tiikjärv 05.06.1989 EST N35 1.0573 4,0kg 34.19 36.15
8 Nicoletta Maria Rusconi 14.08.1967 ITA N57 1.4140 3,0kg 23.22 32.83
9 Ilona Purina 10.01.1974 LAT N51 1.2475 3,0kg 26.05 32.50

10 Galina Metelska 04.07.1952 LAT N72 2.0213 3,0kg 15.20 30.72
11 Agra Brūne 19.10.1947 LAT N77 1.7735 2,0kg 16.42 29.12

WEIGHT THROW woman
Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Weight Mark RESULT Points

1 Marta Ādamsone 22.10.1939 LAT N85 1.8666 4,0kg 10.29 19.21
2 Elisa Yli-Hallila 03.11.1952 FIN N72 1.5309 5,45kg 11.72 17.94
3 Mare Külv 15.05.1957 EST N67 1.3594 5,45kg 12.84 17.45
4 Janne Ojala 18.01.1981 EST N44 1.1929 9,08kg 13.25 15.81
5 Ināra Rozēna 25.08.1952 LAT N72 1.5309 5,45kg 9.75 14.93
6 Ernesta Karaskiene 06.03.1979 LTU N45 1.2126 9,08kg 11.23 13.62
7 Anu Virtanen 18.01.1977 FIN N48 1.2754 9,08kg 10.54 13.44
8 Ilona Purina 10.01.1974 LAT N51 1.1749 7,26kg 10.16 11.94
9 Sigrid Tiikjärv 05.06.1989 EST N35 1.0355 9,08kg 10.72 11.10

10 Nicoletta Maria Rusconi 14.08.1967 ITA N57 1.3120 7,26kg 7.70 10.10
11 Galina Metelska 04.07.1952 LAT N72 1.5309 5,45kg 6.38 9.77

60m men
Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Mark RESULT Points

1 Mensah Elliott 29.08.1976 GBR M48 0.9380 7.33 6.88 1001
2 Valery Zhumadilov 21.08.1961 KAZ M63 0.8610 8.09 6.97 954
3 Paavo Reilson 19.04.1966 FIN M58 0.8874 7.87 6.98 949
4 Mykhailo Ostashevskyi 04.10.1958 UKR M66 0.8448 8.35 7.05 913
5 Guntis Zālītis 07.03.1967 LAT M57 0.8926 7.93 7.08 898
6 Marc Besson 26.05.1964 BEL M60 0.8769 8.12 7.12 879
7 Vytautas Zaniauskas 31.05.1960 LTU M64 0.8556 8.42 7.20 840
8 Ahto Kree 31.05.1985 EST M39 0.9809 7.42 7.28 802
9 Shane Toolan 05.10.1957 IRL M67 0.8393 8.71 7.31 788

10 Marko Ulla 23.05.1968 EST M56 0.8978 8.21 7.37 766
11 Guntis Grantiņš 21.02.1967 LAT M57 0.8926 8.33 7.44
12 Māris Jirgensons 23.10.1964 LAT M60 0.8769 8.59 7.53
13 Ihar Asayonak 19.11.1966 POL M58 0.8874 8.52 7.56
14 Mati Mikk 09.03.1982 EST M42 0.9669 7.82 7.56
15 Mihails Narusevics 11.01.1973 LAT M52 0.9181 8.36 7.68
16 Oleksandr Myakota 29.07.1974 UKR M50 0.9281 8.28 7.68
17 Seppo Appelqvist 30.06.1970 FIN M54 0.9080 8.54 7.75
18 Ivar Raig 25.03.1953 EST M71 0.8172 9.53 7.79
19 Kuldar Tamm 06.05.1974 EST M50 0.9281 8.40 7.80
20 Alessandro Tosini 05.10.1957 ITA M67 0.8393 9.32 7.82
21 Marko Pleiats 17.09.1984 EST M40 0.9763 8.05 7.86
22 Juhan Tennasilm 25.02.1940 EST M84 0.7357 10.84 7.97
23 Urmas Tiirik 26.09.1988 EST M36 0.9946 8.04 8.00
24 Jānis Mankovskis 10.01.1940 LAT M85 0.7264 11.07 8.04
25 Talgat Aitchanov 30.04.1988 KAZ M36 0.9946 8.19 8.15



26 Tõnu Ainsoo 27.03.1964 EST M60 0.8769 9.35 8.20
27 Arwed Puusalu 25.05.1958 EST M66 0.8448 9.94 8.40
28 Uno Niinsalu 22.03.1949 EST M75 0.7946 10.59 8.41
29 Carl Craven 06.09.1966 ESP M58 0.8874 9.52 8.45
30 Massimo Grillenzoni 12.12.1952 ITA M72 0.8116 11.06 8.98
31 Romans Sauss 03.11.1933 LAT M91 0.6562 22.88 15.01

200m men
Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Mark RESULT Points

1 Ülo Randaru 06.05.1961 EST M63 0.8145 26.43 21.53 1055
2 Valery Zhumadilov 21.08.1961 KAZ M63 0.8145 26.48 21.57 1049
3 Vytautas Zaniauskas 31.05.1960 LTU M64 0.8090 26.96 21.81 1014
4 Paavo Reilson 19.04.1966 FIN M58 0.8424 25.97 21.88 1004
5 Mihails Narusevics 11.01.1973 LAT M52 0.8767 27.26 22.14 761
6 Mykhailo Ostashevskyi 04.10.1958 UKR M66 0.7980 27.80 22.18 962
7 Marc Besson 26.05.1964 BEL M60 0.8312 27.14 22.56 910
8 Mati Mikk 09.03.1982 EST M42 0.9360 25.25 23.63 771
9 Shane Toolan 05.10.1957 IRL M67 0.7926 30.13 23.88 740

10 Oleksandr Myakota 29.07.1974 UKR M50 0.8883 27.04 24.02
11 Alfonso Melpignano 08.08.1979 ITA M45 0.9179 26.39 24.22
12 Ihar Asayonak 19.11.1966 POL M58 0.8424 29.01 24.44
13 Mikk Talpsepp 02.07.1984 EST M40 0.9482 25.96 24.62
14 Markku Juopperi 25.06.1944 FIN M80 0.7170 35.48 25.44
15 Urmas Tiirik 26.09.1988 EST M36 0.9729 26.18 25.47
16 Ivar Raig 25.03.1953 EST M71 0.7711 33.04 25.48
17 Aleksandr Blinohvatov 08.11.1984 EST M40 0.9482 26.88 25.49
18 Heiko Kraubner 28.02.1970 EST M54 0.8652 29.46 25.49
19 Alessandro Tosini 05.10.1957 ITA M67 0.7926 32.47 25.74
20 Jukka-Pekka Hassinen 04.01.1960 FIN M65 0.8035 32.08 25.78
21 Paavo Kais 20.03.1968 EST M56 0.8537 30.29 25.86
22 Aleksejs Koziņecs 25.01.1942 LAT M82 0.6990 37.78 26.41
23 Thomas Reinbeck 28.08.1957 GER M67 0.7926 33.41 26.48
24 Helari Hellenurm 20.09.1978 EST M46 0.9120 29.12 26.56
25 Valdis Ņilovs 25.02.1975 LAT M49 0.8942 29.70 26.56
26 Gatis Brakanskis 04.10.1956 LAT M68 0.7872 33.93 26.71
27 Arwed Puusalu 25.05.1958 EST M66 0.7980 34.76 27.74
28 Carl Craven 06.09.1966 ESP M58 0.8424 38.50 32.43
29 Romans Sauss 03.11.1933 LAT M91 0.5843 95.66 55.89

400m men
Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Mark RESULT Points

1 Bernardo Bengtsson 15.07.1962 DEN M62 0.8215 0:58.89 0.47,72 1060
2 Danel Taur 28.03.1976 EST M48 0.9028 0:54.58 0.48,82 929
3 Peteris Ārents 27.10.1953 LAT M71 0.7715 1:06.79 0.50,99 860
4 Andrei Serõhh 07.07.1979 EST M45 0.9208 0:56.53 0.51,59 825
5 Seppo Appelqvist 30.06.1970 FIN M54 0.8674 1:02.54 0.53,81 704
6 Luigi Cannolicchio 04.06.1986 ITA M38 0.9636 0:57.67 0.54,99 643
7 Mikk Talpsepp 02.07.1984 EST M40 0.9513 0:58.03 0.55,20
8 David Bezzina 11.03.1982 MLT M42 0.9390 0:59.37 0.55,47
9 Oleksandr Myakota 29.07.1974 UKR M50 0.8909 1:03.40 0.56,13

10 Heiko Kraubner 28.02.1970 EST M54 0.8674 1:05.05 0.56,42
11 Markku Juopperi 25.06.1944 FIN M80 0.6970 1:21.47 0.56,51
12 Jukka-Pekka Hassinen 04.01.1960 FIN M65 0.8047 1:12.56 0.57,99



13 Edgars Rutins 15.07.1976 LAT M48 0.9028 1:11.09 1.04,18
14 Heiki Sassian 09.09.1961 EST M63 0.8159 1:19.82 1.04,47
15 Aleksejs Koziņecs 25.01.1942 LAT M82 0.6743 1:38.60 1.06,08

800m men
Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Mark RESULT Points

1 Hassan El Azzouzi 05.05.1968 ITA M56 0.8420 2:05.48 1.45,32 1222
2 Peteris Ārents 27.10.1953 LAT M71 0.7427 2:27.53 1.49,20 1104
3 Danel Taur 28.03.1976 EST M48 0.8986 2:04.43 1.51,45 1039
4 Raido Raspel 07.10.1967 EST M57 0.8351 2:14.63 1.51,93 1025
5 Raimondas Paskevicius 07.11.1965 LTU M59 0.8214 2:19.29 1.54,25 960
6 Giandomenico Rielli 19.01.1967 ITA M57 0.8351 2:20.20 1.56,91 888
7 Guntars Bumans 27.11.1964 LAT M60 0.8147 2:24.31 1.57,32
8 Tarmo Reitsnik 13.04.1972 EST M52 0.8700 2:15.03 1.57,48
9 Lauri Tanner 23.12.1978 EST M46 0.9132 2:09.83 1.57,83

10 Janis Germanis 26.05.1979 LAT M45 0.9205 2:09.07 1.58,81
11 Marek Luts 23.07.1970 EST M54 0.8559 2:24.61 2.03,26
12 Kain Väljaots 29.06.1974 EST M50 0.8842 2:20.79 2.03,87
13 Ilja Dzjuba 04.11.1983 EST M41 0.9504 2:13.31 2.06,41
14 Jukka-Pekka Hassinen 04.01.1960 FIN M65 0.7814 2:42.68 2.06,65
15 Erkki Ehasalu 23.06.1980 EST M44 0.9279 2:17.03 2.07,15
16 Markku Juopperi 25.06.1944 FIN M80 0.6737 3:09.81 2.07,34
17 Valdis Ņilovs 25.02.1975 LAT M49 0.8914 2:23.90 2.07,47
18 Einar Pihlap 22.04.1987 EST M37 0.9810 2:10.86 2.07,59
19 Luigi Cannolicchio 04.06.1986 ITA M38 0.9732 2:12.22 2.08,48
20 Paolo Triarico 21.01.1974 ITA M50 0.8842 2:27.74 2.10,01
21 David Bezzina 11.03.1982 MLT M42 0.9429 2:20.70 2.12,01
22 Andis Gailis 02.08.1976 LAT M48 0.8986 2:27.20 2.12,09
23 Kristjan Roosvald 27.05.1986 EST M38 0.9732 2:19.77 2.15,34
24 Kalev Kajaste 22.09.1954 EST M70 0.7490 3:07.78 2.20,12
25 Heiki Sassian 09.09.1961 EST M63 0.7946 3:01.28 2.23,89
26 Ēriks Melkurts 23.05.1963 LAT M61 0.8079 3:06.81 2.30,28
27 Gatis Melgalvis 15.07.1976 LAT M48 0.8986 2:48.59 2.31,05
28 Kęstutis Abromaitis 11.08.1956 LTU M68 0.7619 3:26.64 2.36,98
29 Vladimirs Jermalenoks 06.10.1952 LAT M72 0.7363 3:48.63 2.47,90
30 Raitis Lērme 11.10.1942 LAT M82 0.6523 4:52.57 3.10,52

3000m men
Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Mark RESULT Points

1 Dominique Delbe 29.04.1960 FRA M64 0.7830 10:20.05 8.05,50 1045
2 Raido Raspel 07.10.1967 EST M57 0.8372 10:04.71 8.25,68 930
3 Tarmo Reitsnik 13.04.1972 EST M52 0.8751 10:12.67 8.55,62 771
4 Guntis Grinvalds 01.12.1979 LAT M45 0.9272 9:50.04 9.07,09 713
5 Craig Rose 02.02.1980 LAT M44 0.9345 9:47.33 9.08,58 709
6 Silver Koit 18.08.1971 EST M53 0.8676 10:42.20 9.16,00 671
7 Tiit Palu 29.03.1970 EST M54 0.8600 10:55.95 9.23,34
8 Andis Gailis 02.08.1976 LAT M48 0.9051 10:25.25 9.25,73
9 Kalev Kajaste 22.09.1954 EST M70 0.7357 12:54.51 9.29,44

10 Valdis Ņilovs 25.02.1975 LAT M49 0.8976 10:38.86 9.32,72
11 Einar Pihlap 22.04.1987 EST M37 0.9851 9:51.97 9.42,26
12 Edgars Rutins 15.07.1976 LAT M48 0.9051 10:58.91 9.55,56
13 Jukka-Pekka Hassinen 04.01.1960 FIN M65 0.7752 12:51.50 9.57,68
14 Jaagup Truusalu 04.01.1988 EST M37 0.9851 10:10.10 10.00,91



15 Kalle Lellep 05.05.1975 EST M49 0.8976 11:12.29 10.03,27
16 Toni Illaru 14.09.1971 FIN M53 0.8676 11:41.32 10.08,20
17 Tamulaitis Giedrius 21.04.1977 LTU M47 0.9125 11:19.98 10.19,66
18 Szilard Fodor 28.11.1976 HUN M48 0.9051 11:34.93 10.28,17
19 Ēriks Melkurts 23.05.1963 LAT M61 0.8064 13:14.99 10.40,35
20 Gatis Melgalvis 15.07.1976 LAT M48 0.9051 12:04.41 10.55,30
21 Helari Hellenurm 20.09.1978 EST M46 0.9199 11:54.27 10.56,87
22 Andrej Malozemlin 30.11.1988 LTU M36 0.9922 11:03.88 10.57,91
23 Kristjan Roosvald 27.05.1986 EST M38 0.9780 11:28.16 11.12,92
24 Urmas Tiirik 26.09.1988 EST M36 0.9922 13:05.26 12.58,94
25 Vladimirs Jermalenoks 06.10.1952 LAT M72 0.7198 18:16.57 13.08,95
26 Latif Nygmet 01.05.1986 KAZ M38 0.9780 13:34.52 13.16,11
27 Talgat Aitchanov 30.04.1988 KAZ M36 0.9922 14:23.35 14.16,32

60m hurdles men
Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Mark RESULT Points

1 Mensah Elliott 29.08.1976 GBR M48 0.9170 8.32 7.63 1161
2 Wiesław Musiał 20.10.1957 POL M67 0.8196 9.38 7.69 1149
3 Dmitri Tee 30.11.1972 EST M52 0.8993 9.37 8.43 909
4 Marko Ulla 23.05.1968 EST M56 0.8711 9.73 8.48 895
5 Jarbas Yassuhiro Takehana Satake20.11.1973 BRA M51 0.9063 9.53 8.64 848
6 Gunars Vaivods 02.05.1960 LAT M64 0.8428 10.38 8.75 817
7 Mati Mikk 09.03.1982 EST M42 0.9568 9.19 8.79 806
8 Jani Kangasniemi 29.03.1973 FIN M51 0.9063 9.88 8.95 762
9 Priit Koort 19.03.1985 EST M39 0.9762 9.38 9.15 709

10 Orlando Alves 01.03.1972 POR M52 0.8993 10.24 9.21 694
11 Thomas Reinbeck 28.08.1957 GER M67 0.8196 13.24 10.85
12 Priit Jõgi 03.11.1957 EST M67 0.8196 13.29 10.89
13 Ivar Raig 25.03.1953 EST M71 0.8093 13.47 10.90
14 Tõnu Ainsoo 27.03.1964 EST M60 0.8732 12.63 11.03

DNF Vytautas Zaniauskas 31.05.1960 LTU M64 0.8428

LONG JUMP men
Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Mark RESULT Points

1 Wiesław Musiał 20.10.1957 POL M67 1.5173 5.17 7.84 1103
2 Vytautas Zaniauskas 31.05.1960 LTU M64 1.4595 4.88 7.12 948
3 Guntis Zālītis 07.03.1967 LAT M57 1.3372 5.32 7.11 946
4 Juris Vaskāns 11.07.1972 LAT M52 1.2592 5.54 6.98 918
5 Henryk Gulbinovič 26.04.1962 LTU M62 1.4228 4.84 6.89 899
6 Marko Ulla 23.05.1968 EST M56 1.3210 5.10 6.74 867
7 Māris Jirgensons 23.10.1964 LAT M60 1.3876 4.85 6.73 864
8 Guntis Grantiņš 21.02.1967 LAT M57 1.3372 4.99 6.67 852
9 Renato Gallo 12.06.1959 ITA M65 1.4783 4.50 6.65 847

10 Aleksei Freiberg 12.05.1974 EST M50 1.2299 5.36 6.59 835
11 Andrei Serõhh 07.07.1979 EST M45 1.1608 5.61 6.51
12 Juris Lebedoks 06.11.1953 LAT M71 1.6001 4.06 6.50
13 Kuldar Tamm 06.05.1974 EST M50 1.2299 5.28 6.49
14 Juris Zilvers 17.05.1987 LAT M37 1.0614 6.02 6.39
15 Dmitri Tee 30.11.1972 EST M52 1.2592 4.97 6.26
16 Ivar Raig 25.03.1953 EST M71 1.6001 3.91 6.26
17 Veiko Randaru 23.09.1967 EST M57 1.3372 4.64 6.20
18 Priit Koort 19.03.1985 EST M39 1.0851 5.55 6.02
19 Lauri Lindberg 18.06.1961 FIN M63 1.4410 4.15 5.98



20 Jani Kangasniemi 29.03.1973 FIN M51 1.2444 4.74 5.90
21 Tõnu Ainsoo 27.03.1964 EST M60 1.3876 4.12 5.72
22 Allar Elerand 31.03.1984 EST M40 1.0972 5.20 5.71
23 Jānis Mankovskis 10.01.1940 LAT M85 2.0674 2.71 5.60
24 Thomas Reinbeck 28.08.1957 GER M67 1.5173 3.55 5.39
25 Priit Jõgi 03.11.1957 EST M67 1.5173 3.48 5.28
26 Massimo Grillenzoni 12.12.1952 ITA M72 1.6220 2.50 4.06
NM Uno Niinsalu 22.03.1949 EST M75 1.6917

TRIPLE JUMP men
Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Mark RESULT Points

1 Wiesław Musiał 20.10.1957 POL M67 1.4815 10.89 16.13 1072
2 Valdis Cela 01.02.1948 LAT M76 1.7136 9.10 15.59 1015
3 Viktor Koemets 07.10.1952 EST M72 1.6020 8.89 14.24 874
4 Paavo Reilson 19.04.1966 FIN M58 1.3051 10.79 14.08 857
5 Jürgen Lamp 06.03.1944 EST M80 1.8420 7.51 13.83 831
6 Juris Lebedoks 06.11.1953 LAT M71 1.5763 8.70 13.71 819
7 Aleksei Freiberg 12.05.1974 EST M50 1.1805 11.32 13.36
8 Guntis Zālītis 07.03.1967 LAT M57 1.2881 10.36 13.34
9 Juris Zilvers 17.05.1987 LAT M37 1.0223 12.65 12.93

10 Guntis Grantiņš 21.02.1967 LAT M57 1.2881 9.89 12.74
11 Jānis Mankovskis 10.01.1940 LAT M85 2.0326 6.26 12.72
12 Tõnu Ainsoo 27.03.1964 EST M60 1.3405 8.47 11.35
NM Renato Gallo 12.06.1959 ITA M65 1.4383

HIGH JUMP men
Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Mark RESULT Points

1 Valdis Cela 01.02.1948 LAT M76 1.5440 1.38 2.13 1028
2 Gunars Vaivods 02.05.1960 LAT M64 1.3538 1.55 2.10 1002
3 Lauri Lindberg 18.06.1961 FIN M63 1.3395 1.50 2.01 923
4 Erki Martinson 26.07.1966 EST M58 1.2714 1.55 1.97 888
5 Jürgen Lamp 06.03.1944 EST M80 1.6166 1.20 1.94 862
6 Marko Ulla 23.05.1968 EST M56 1.2456 1.55 1.93 853
7 Henryk Gulbinovič 26.04.1962 LTU M62 1.3255 1.45 1.92
8 Juris Vaskāns 11.07.1972 LAT M52 1.1961 1.60 1.91
9 Jukka Malila 08.04.1960 FIN M64 1.3538 1.40 1.90

10 Jānis Mankovskis 10.01.1940 LAT M85 1.7149 1.10 1.89
11 Priit Koort 19.03.1985 EST M39 1.0530 1.75 1.84
12 Ivar Raig 25.03.1953 EST M71 1.4602 1.25 1.83
13 Priit Jõgi 03.11.1957 EST M67 1.3979 1.30 1.82
14 Paavo Kais 20.03.1968 EST M56 1.2456 1.45 1.81
15 Dmitri Tee 30.11.1972 EST M52 1.1961 1.50 1.79
16 Kuldar Tamm 06.05.1974 EST M50 1.1724 1.50 1.76
17 Juris Lebedoks 06.11.1953 LAT M71 1.4602 1.15 1.68
18 Orlando Alves 01.03.1972 POR M52 1.1961 1.40 1.67
19 Heiki Sassian 09.09.1961 EST M63 1.3395 1.25 1.67
20 Allar Elerand 31.03.1984 EST M40 1.0631 1.50 1.59
NM Viktor Koemets 07.10.1952 EST M72 1.4764

POLE VAULT men
Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Mark RESULT Points

1 Valdis Cela 01.02.1948 LAT M76 1.7818 2.60 4.63 894
2 Reima Oinaanoja 03.11.1949 FIN M75 1.7502 2.60 4.55 873
3 Margus Mikkor 04.02.1958 EST M66 1.5083 2.90 4.37 825



4 Paavo Kais 20.03.1968 EST M56 1.3055 3.30 4.31 809
5 Jukka-Pekka Hassinen 04.01.1960 FIN M65 1.4854 2.90 4.31 809
6 Thomas Reinbeck 28.08.1957 GER M67 1.5320 2.50 3.83 682
7 Priit Koort 19.03.1985 EST M39 1.0587 3.60 3.81 677
8 Jukka Malila 08.04.1960 FIN M64 1.4631 2.60 3.80 674
9 Priit Jõgi 03.11.1957 EST M67 1.5320 2.10 3.22 523

10 Orlando Alves 01.03.1972 POR M52 1.2383 2.50 3.10 492

SHOT PUT men
Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Weight Mark RESULT Points

1 Fred Vali 05.12.1976 EST M48 1.2357 7,26kg 15.34 18.96 1059
2 Reima Oinaanoja 03.11.1949 FIN M75 1.4385 4,0kg 11.91 17.13 950
3 Arvo Nurm 22.09.1948 EST M76 1.4688 4,0kg 11.54 16.95 939
4 Gintautas Misevicius 21.02.1967 LTU M57 1.2803 6,0kg 12.63 16.17 893
5 Henryk Gulbinovič 26.04.1962 LTU M62 1.2658 5,0kg 12.16 15.39 847
6 Saulius Svilainis 22.01.1959 LTU M65 1.3317 5,0kg 11.37 15.14 832
7 Harry Mägi 22.04.1951 EST M73 1.3814 4,0kg 10.85 14.99
8 Mati Oraka 23.03.1951 EST M73 1.3814 4,0kg 10.60 14.64
9 Jarkko Karstila 05.02.1971 FIN M53 1.2058 6,0kg 11.99 14.46

10 Aleksejs Iljusins 03.12.1967 LAT M57 1.2803 6,0kg 11.21 14.35
11 Raul Kond 13.09.1980 EST M44 1.1711 7,26kg 11.88 13.91
12 Toomas Karm 13.11.1946 EST M78 1.5332 4,0kg 9.03 13.84
13 Jurijs Koposovs 05.09.1947 LAT M77 1.5003 4,0kg 9.17 13.76
14 Ivar Raig 25.03.1953 EST M71 1.3286 4,0kg 10.34 13.74
15 Sven Pipar 01.11.1982 EST M42 1.1411 7,26kg 11.78 13.44
16 Artur Saar 13.06.1964 EST M60 1.2252 5,0kg 10.91 13.37
17 Kunnar Kukk 13.12.1984 EST M40 1.1125 7,26kg 11.99 13.34
18 Priit Koort 19.03.1985 EST M39 1.0986 7,26kg 11.90 13.07
19 Priit Jõgi 03.11.1957 EST M67 1.3794 5,0kg 9.36 12.91
20 Are Kondas 03.09.1955 EST M69 1.4305 5,0kg 8.96 12.82
21 Udo Reinsalu 10.11.1963 EST M61 1.2452 5,0kg 10.07 12.54
22 Airos Lain 15.06.1983 EST M41 1.1266 7,26kg 11.13 12.54
23 Anti Alasi 25.07.1976 EST M48 1.2357 7,26kg 10.01 12.37
24 Janek Jõe 27.08.1980 EST M44 1.1711 7,26kg 9.79 11.47
25 Orlando Alves 01.03.1972 POR M52 1.1885 6,0kg 9.55 11.35
26 Carl Craven 06.09.1966 ESP M58 1.3003 6,0kg 7.69 10.00
27 Dmitri Tee 30.11.1972 EST M52 1.1885 6,0kg 8.09 9.61

HAMMER THROW men
Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Weight Mark RESULT Points

1 Gintautas Misevicius 21.02.1967 LTU M57 1.2178 6,0kg 52.25 63.63 949
2 Olle-Marek Kaljuvee 24.04.1978 EST M46 1.1342 7,26kg 47.86 54.28 805
3 Saulius Svilainis 22.01.1959 LTU M65 1.2865 5,0kg 40.83 52.53 774
4 Arvo Nurm 22.09.1948 EST M76 1.4779 4,0kg 34.47 50.94 754
5 Petri Satto 11.02.1969 FIN M55 1.1783 6,0kg 42.46 50.03 740
6 Toomas Karm 13.11.1946 EST M78 1.5597 4,0kg 31.13 48.55 717
7 Jarkko Karstila 05.02.1971 FIN M53 1.1416 6,0kg 41.75 47.66
8 Sven Pipar 01.11.1982 EST M42 1.0761 7,26kg 40.78 43.88
9 Jaak Turro 01.03.1952 EST M72 1.3385 4,0kg 32.42 43.39

10 Lembit Talpsepp 03.09.1950 EST M74 1.4046 4,0kg 30.62 43.01
11 Raul Kond 13.09.1980 EST M44 1.1043 7,26kg 35.98 39.73
12 Artur Saar 13.06.1964 EST M60 1.1709 5,0kg 32.96 38.59
13 Are Kondas 03.09.1955 EST M69 1.3982 5,0kg 23.94 33.47



14 Janek Jõe 27.08.1980 EST M44 1.1043 7,26kg 29.20 32.25
15 Jurijs Koposovs 05.09.1947 LAT M77 1.5177 4,0kg 20.47 31.07
16 Udo Reinsalu 10.11.1963 EST M61 1.1922 5,0kg 23.58 28.11

WEIGHT THROW men
Place Name Birth Country Age Coef Weight Mark RESULT Points

1 Gintautas Misevicius 21.02.1967 LTU M57 1.1015 11,34kg 18.00 19.83
2 Arvo Nurm 22.09.1948 EST M76 1.1462 7,26kg 15.32 17.56
3 Petri Satto 11.02.1969 FIN M55 1.0704 11,34kg 16.28 17.43
4 Saulius Svilainis 22.01.1959 LTU M65 1.0854 9,08kg 15.77 17.12
5 Jarkko Karstila 05.02.1971 FIN M53 1.0405 11,34kg 15.46 16.09
6 Olle-Marek Kaljuvee 24.04.1978 EST M46 1.1560 15,88kg 13.86 16.02
7 Jaak Turro 01.03.1952 EST M72 1.0620 7,26kg 13.91 14.77
8 Sven Pipar 01.11.1982 EST M42 1.0955 15,88kg 13.30 14.57
9 Raul Kond 13.09.1980 EST M44 1.1252 15,88kg 12.64 14.22

10 Toomas Karm 13.11.1946 EST M78 1.1960 7,26kg 11.68 13.97
11 Artur Saar 13.06.1964 EST M60 1.0071 9,08kg 13.60 13.70
12 Lembit Talpsepp 03.09.1950 EST M74 1.1017 7,26kg 11.89 13.10
13 Are Kondas 03.09.1955 EST M69 1.1548 9,08kg 10.21 11.79
14 Udo Reinsalu 10.11.1963 EST M61 1.0221 9,08kg 11.13 11.38
15 Janek Jõe 27.08.1980 EST M44 1.1252 15,88kg 8.56 9.63

Relay race
Place Team Names RESULT

MENS
DQ 

(163.3) Italy (M45) Alfonso Melpignano, Paolo Triarico, 
Hassan El Azzouzi, Luigi Cannolicchio

WOMENS

1 Lietuva (N50) Janina Lapieniene, Valda Morkuniene, 
Ingrida Urbutiene, Edita Valiuliene 2:00.45

MIXED

1 Estonia (MN40) Airos Lain, Kristi Võrmar, Riina Jõesaar, Mati Mikk 1:48.12

2 Täppsportlased (MN45) Danel Taur, Kadri Jägel, Mirjam Piik, Marko Ulla 2:24.42

Organizer: Andrus Mutli

Chief judge: Ille Kukk

Secretary general: Käroliina Kask
Protocols:  Jaak Israel, Anete Loreen Saar, Teet Meerits

Timekeeping: Marko Jänes

Starter: Enn Lillenthal


